| ORDINANCE | 14.353 |  |
|-----------|--------|--|
| UNDINANCE | 14.555 |  |

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, MISSOURI, AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION TO INCLUDE THE TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENTS FUNDS PROGRAM AGREEMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN, OF THE CITY OF MT. VERNON, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: That the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri be and is hereby authorized to enter into a Transportation Enhancements Funds Program Agreement with the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission in the form of the attached Exhibit A and incorporated herein as if set out in full.

SECTION TWO: That Jason Haymes, Mayor, is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement and to sign any related necessary documents on behalf of the City of Mount Vernon.

SECTION THREE: That this ordinance is declared to be in the best interests of the health and welfare of the citizens of Mount Vernon, Missouri, and shall become effective and in force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

Read two times, by title only, a copy of proposed ordinance having been made available for public inspection prior to its consideration by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri and passed and approved on its second and final reading, by title only, by a majority of the members elected to the Board of Aldermen of the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri, on the 9th day of May 2023, the ayes and nays having been entered upon the journal of the minutes of said meeting by the Mount Vernon City Clerk.